
CELEBRATING

30 YEARS

ANNuAL REpoRT
2007/2008

CRoYDoN DRop IN
SuppoRT FoR YouNG pEopLE

AGED 11-25









In these thirty years there has been great increase in the need 
for such an organisation as Drop In. It was Canon Hill’s vision 
to offer support for young people in the Croydon area who 
he realised were looking for help and guidance. Today the 
problems are still with us and present us with many challenges. 
We need to be aware of these changes in our community and 
to respond accordingly.

In reading the minutes of those meetings held in the seventies 
and eighties we realise how much Drop In has adapted and 
grown as new demands became apparent. When Drop In 
started there was one full time worker and two part timers, today 
we have seven full time members and eight part timers, plus 30 
volunteers. The annual budget has increased from £6K in 1978 
to £378K this year.

During the past 30 years there have been several dedicated staff 
members; Tony Coslett (1978), Mark Budden (1980), Jonathan 
Hales-Tooke (1984), Karen Stott (1988) Trudy Kilcullen (1993) 
and Kim Bennett (1999), the present director. With only two 
directors since 1993 the stability at the top has helped produce 
the excellent organisation we have today, which is professional 
in every aspect of its work. We owe all three Directors, past and 
present, our thanks and congratulations.

The annual report gives me the opportunity to thank all the 
charities, the public bodies and the various organisations that 
have provided the essential funds we need to continue the work of 
Drop In. Two of our original funders still continue to help us, they 
are The Relief in Need Charities and The Church Tenements Trust. 
The London Borough of Croydon has been an ongoing support 
for many years. In the last few years we have been extremely 
fortunate in securing funding from Croydon Primary Care Trust 
(PCT) specifically through the Child and Adolescent Mental Health 

Service (CAMHS) and the Teenage Pregnancy Unit (TPU). This 
funding has been directed to the Counselling service and the 
Outreach service. 

There have been many other trusts and charities that have 
appreciated our work by giving us their support. We thank them 
all. In addition to all those who have helped in a financial way, 
my thanks go to all those who make the organisation so strong. 
The staff, the volunteers, especially the young people on the Young 
People’s Group (YPG), the counsellors, the managers and the 
friends of Drop In, all who are so generous in giving of their time 
and talents to help.

I end this report by expressing a special word of thanks to the 
members of the Managements Committee. We meet six times in 
the year, receive reports on the work of Drop In and offer support 
and advice to Kim and her staff. We are particularly fortunate to 
have as our adviser from the Croydon Youth Service, Roger King 
whose help is invaluable.

As we move into our 31st year I hope that all our friends and 
supporters continue to work with us as we try to support the young 
people of Croydon.

CHAIR’S REPORT

THIS ANNUAL REPORT TO THE AGM IN NOvEMBER 2008 MARKS 
THE 30TH ANNIvERSARY SINCE DROP IN WAS STARTED BY CANON 
COLIN HILL IN 1978 AND IS THEREFORE A vERY SPECIAL LANDMARK 
FOR US ALL INvOLvED WITH THE ORGANISATION.

3



LIKE MANY I COULD NOT GET MY 
HEAD AROUND HOW FAST THIS YEAR 
HAS GONE. IT COULD BE THAT TIME IS 
SPEEDING UP OR THAT WHEN YOU ARE 
BUSY YOU ARE NEvER BORED AND TIME 
JUST FLIES. WELL, ‘BOREDOM’, A WORD 
NEvER USED AT DROP IN, WAS NOT THE 
FEATURE OF OUR PROGRAMME OvER 
THE PAST YEAR.
I trust that as in the past you will find this report informative and, 
hopefully, an easy read. The two team managers for Counselling 
and Outreach will enlighten you with our developments alongside 
exciting contributions by their team members.

But before I proceed I must flag up that as we start the new 
financial year, Drop In is about to celebrate a huge landmark, 
that of being 30 years old. Over the past months we have 
been in touch with current and past supporters who have kindly 
responded with their warm words and salutations which will be 
dotted through this report. In November ‘08 we shall be having a 
well deserved celebration of this occasion and we hope to have 
an eventful night. Below I have produced a summary of snippets 
from our past annual reports. There are many happenings that I 
have had to leave out but as you can see, no year has ever been 
dull or uneventful!

DIRECTOR’S REPORT

DROP IN TIME LINE
1976  The concept of a Drop In was an idea of the 

Parochial Church Council Working Party
1977  Inaugural meeting of the Management Committee 

and Tony Coslett takes up post as Youth Worker
1978 Centre opens to young people in February
1979  After ‘rethink’ of aims, Drop In reopens  

in March as a Youth Counselling Service
1980 Mark Budden joins as the new Youth Worker
1981 Extension to ground floor premises completed
1982 Service continues
1983 Two arson attacks on the centre
1984  Jonathan Hales-Tooke takes up post  

as Development Officer
1985 Post of Secretary established
1986  Promotional work in schools  

increases statistics by 30%
1987  Mark Budden leaves after seven years and Jonathan 

Hales-Tooke leaves after four years service
1988 Karen Stott joins as Senior Youth Counsellor
1989 Drop In redesigns letterhead
1990  Joint working with Croydon Youth Service  

on Youth Service Curriculum for Croydon and 
Substance Misuse Working Party

1991  Involved with the Policy Development Group, flagged 
up need for post school psychiatric services

1992 A management review takes place
1993  Karen Stott leaves and is replaced  

with Trudy Kilcullen
1994  Work commences on developing the  

Information Bank and Derek Taylor joins  
to develop the Outreach Programme

1995  After 18 years of service as our Chairman Canon 
Colin Hill retires alongside Bernard Doswell who had 
a long association with Drop In

 
 
1996 Launch of TALKBUS Mk I
1997  Development of the Young People’s Team  

and appointment of Rhona Kenny as  
Counselling Coordinator

1998  Secured funding for a new  
Advocacy and Advice project

1999  21st Birthday celebration, launch of A&A Service, 
Trudy Kilcullen leaves to work with vSO and Kim 
Bennett joins as new Director in September

2000  New Branding and major internal changes  
to facilitate disabled access

2001  IT review undertaken, needed to assist in recording 
outcomes and impacts of our work. Drop In gains 
Community Legal Service Kite mark

2002  Continued funding secured for the A&A service  
from Croydon Youth Service

2003  Drop In celebrates 25 years of service to the young 
people of Croydon and bids farewell to Derek Taylor 
and Janet Austin

2004 Over 7000 young people contacted during the year
2005  CAMHS picks up funding for Counselling Service. 

Drop In’s new database helps to demonstrate 
impact of services. In September welcomes Angela 
Ben-Arie as Outreach Manager and Nicola and 
Sharon to our team. Karen Lacey launches the Youth 
Participation Group

2006  Takes delivery of TALKBUS Mk II
2007  Bid farewell to Penny our Information Worker. 

Delivery expands unbelievably reaching over 8231 
young people. Secures Funding from Kings Fund to 
deliver sexual health training

2008  SHARP training commences.  
Impact Factor is created and Drop In starts  
to celebrate the start of its 30th year

4



CALENDAR EvENTS
April - May

•  Secured Funding for SHARP from Kings Fund,  
recruitment commences.

• Annual agency residential

June - July

•  Recruitment to SHARP project 
(More information in Outreach section)

August - September

•  Introduction of Hypnotherapy Pilot  
(More information in Counselling section)

october - November

•  Joint training with Off the Record, Youth ACCESS and 
LEAP

December - January

•  Impact Factor Delivery 
(More information in Outreach section)

•  Training on the implications of the new  
Human Rights Commission

•  Survived the Joint Area Review!

•  Counsellors’ Share Day

February - March

•  First SHARP Cohort delivered

•  Conclude Teenage Pregnancy Pilot

These are key events that I can remember but as you read through 
this annual report you will find many other outstanding items of 
interest.

To quote Angela, our Outreach Manager, Drop In is a truly ‘Wrap 
Round Service’. Identifying the relevant funding to directing it 
straight to young people is what we are all about and this last 
year we appear to have done this extremely well. Please take a 
moment to look at our statistics, they demonstrate clearly the kinds 
of issues young people are presenting us with, whilst the Impact 
Assessments provide insight into what happens afterwards.

Our funding priorities for next year will be to secure funding for 
our outreach team members, many of whom work under the cloud 
of annual grant only. As we are experiencing greater and greater 
demand for our outreach work it is imperative that we establish 
capacity within the service.

Again, I would like to extend a huge thank you to everyone who 
supports Drop In, our magnificent senior management team and 
the wonderful people who work with us, and although it is difficult 
to single out anyone, for indeed the whole team are stars I would 
like to thank Nicola for her support as she is a great asset to our 
team and to me in particular.

Kim Bennett

Last year you may remember that funding was an issue but we 
have been very fortunate with our continued support from CAMHS 
and DAAT who both stepped in with funding to keep our 18 hour 
OHEW and TALKBUS schools and colleges session going for one 
more year. We are fortunate to have stability until March ‘09 but 
after that we shall all be busy with our thinking caps on.

As a brief signpost I will ask you to look out for the exciting 
developments that took place in the year; further details can be 
found in the managers’ reports.

I would like to take this opportunity of thanking such a great team. 
The joy, fun and harmony we have at Drop In is what makes it such 
a delightful project to manage. We are now such a large group 
(see page 9) and my sincere thanks goes out to all of them, paid, 
volunteer and students alike. You have all done an amazing job 
this year and I thank you on behalf of the managers and myself.

DIRECTOR’S REPORT

5



INFORMATION ENqUIRIES STATISTICS

Enquiries: 1369
Telephone 169
In Person 1198
Letter 2
Email 0
Website 0

Age: 
Under 13 24
13-15 391
16-19 697
20-25 152
Over 25 22
Parent 31
Professional 28
Unknown 24

Sex: 
Female 560
Male 805
Not Known 4

Ethnicity: 
Black African 142
Black Caribbean 213
Black British 85
Black (Other) 15
Mixed 104
Indian 22
Pakistani 21
Bangladeshi 6
Asian (Other) 30
Chinese 9
White British 497
White Irish 16
White (Other) 40
Other 19
Unknown 150

6



Disability: 
None 217
Mental Health 8
Physical Disability 18
Learning Disability 14
Unknown 1112

Employment Status: 
Unemployed 94
Employed 67
School 291
College/University 170
Youth Training 17
Other 12
Unknown 718
Employed part-time 0

Heard About us Via: 
Friend 79
Walking By 46
Relative 32
College/School/Youth  21
Been Before 447
TALKBUS 468
School 42
Other Professional 166
Other 68

Living In: 
Unknown 390
Out Of Area 16
Ashburton 0
Fairfield 4
Croham 0
Fieldway 27
Heathfield 0
Coulsdon West 0
Bensham Manor 0
Addiscombe 0
Broad Green 0
Coulsdon East 0
Kenley 0
Selhurst 15
New Addington 19
Norbury 0
Purley 1
Shirley 13
Sanderstead 0
Selsdon and Ballards 13
South Norwood 0
Borough North 50
Thornton Heath 0
Upper Norwood 1
Waddon 0
West Thornton 0
Borough South 81
Borough Central 739
Woodside 0

INFORMATION ENqUIRIES STATISTICS

7



Main Areas of Concern: 
Drugs 0
Education 4
Employment and Training 9
Environment 0
Family and Relationships 6
Information about Drop in 94
Health 915
Someone to talk to 248
Justice and Equality 7
Money 20
Sport, Leisure and Travel 2
Health (Mental) 1
Abuse 0
Housing 63
Debt 0

Study In: 
Unknown 1008
Out Of Area 36
Ashburton 0
Fairfield 6
Croham 0
Fieldway 0
Heathfield 0
Coulsdon West 0
Bensham Manor 0
Addiscombe 0
Broad Green 0
Coulsdon East 2
Kenley 0
Selhurst 0
New Addington 0
Norbury 0
Purley 0
Shirley 0
Sanderstead 0
Selsdon and Ballards 5
South Norwood 0
Borough North 11
Thornton Heath 0
Upper Norwood 0
Waddon 1
West Thornton 0
Borough South 45
Borough Central 254
Woodside 1

Action Required: 
Counselling 146
Advocacy 43
Contraception 881
Information 299

Footnote: 
The Enquiry statistics currently 
reflect the whole enquiries, but not 
Outreach enquiries. The Information 
under Action Required (299) reflects 
the generic drop ins. 

INFORMATION ENqUIRIES STATISTICS

8



DROP IN’S TEAM

Directors (Trustees)
Mary Conlan
Rev. Colin Boswell
Anne Smith
Janet Austin (joined Nov 07)

Management Committee
Mary Conlan (Chairperson)
Rev. Colin Boswell (vice Chairperson)
Roger King (Youth Service Advisor)
Janet Austin
Jill Keehan
Pat Creighton MBE
Ann Davey
Anne Smith
Dick Westland
Sena Frimpon

Counselling Supervisors
Andi Blows
Jenny Turner
Wendy Blenman
Ian Morrow

Employees
Central Team
Kim Bennett
Nicola Howcroft
Lorn Hunt (joined April 07)
Jasmine Paul (volunteer admin 
worker)

Advocacy
Jacqueline Henry

outreach
Angela Ben-Arie
Denize Stephenson
Kevin Hayes
Sharon Seaborne
Dominic Johnlewis

outreach Volunteer Team
Una Adarkwa
Audrey Adams (left May 07)
Chris Roach (joined June 07)

SHARp
Sonia Garnett
Rachael Dublin

Counselling
Rhona Kenny
Karen Lacey (Therapeutic Participation 
Worker)
Sonia Francis (Solution focussed 
counsellor)
John Wheeler (Schools Counsellor)

Counselling Volunteer Team
Pam Jeffers
Carol Callum
Trish Le Gassick (left May 07)
Jane Littleton
Gloria Jones
Basil Morris
Barbara Bowen
Desmond Fuller

Shereen Glean
Rachel Wainhouse
Leon McLeod
Melanie Hines (returned July 07)
Tiago Brandao (joined Nov 07)
Jo Bonney (joined Nov 07)
Aurelija Supronaite (joined Nov 07)
Michelle Richards (joined June 07)
Priscilla Boateng (joined Nov 07)

9





CouNSELLING



In September ‘07 we began piloting hypnotherapy with Karen 
Lacey who is qualified in this field, and from September to the 
end of March ‘08, 11 young people received a maximum of six 
hypnotherapy sessions. We have been mindful to give people a 
full understanding of this approach and how it involves learning 
how to relax and develop ones own creative potential in using 
imagery and metaphor to problem solve. It is definitely not about 
putting people into a trance over which they have no control. In 
a hypnotherapy session the young person has complete control of 
the situation at all times. You will see from some of the feedback 
below how well received this additional source of support is and 
how effective it can be right across the age range. It is particularly 
helpful for dealing with trauma, panic attacks, phobias, anger, 
and habit breaking.

27 young people received a maximum of 12 weeks of solution 
focussed counselling. The solution focussed approach continues 
to be very effective also and once again you will see from the 
feedback that it has supported young people across our age 
range. This approach is particularly helpful for step-by-step 
behaviour change, including building self-esteem and achieving 
self-determined goals.

In November we recruited four new volunteer counsellors and 
with the additional paid sessional counsellor and hypnotherapy 
we were able to offer a potential of up to 51 hours of one to one 
counselling per week. I would like to extend grateful thanks to our 
wonderful team of counsellors who deliver the counselling service 
with genuine care, concern and commitment. The quality of their 
work and dedication to young people and the agency is greatly 
valued and appreciated.

I also wish to thank our external supervisors who provide the 
counselling team with excellent quality group supervision on a 
monthly basis.

Special thanks to Karen Lacey, our excellent young people’s 
participation worker who facilitates the young people’s 
Participation Group at Drop In. This project continues to develop 
and I hope you enjoy Karen’s report below of how this work has 
progressed another year on. 

THE YOUTH PARTICIPATION GROUP
The Youth Participation Group (YPG) is now entering its 
fourth year and is continuing to provide a safe supportive 
environment for young people to meet on a weekly basis.

It has been a busy year for the young people due to the 
fact that they all have external commitments such as work, 
volunteering, college and university. Group members have 
consistently attended group meetings and are always 
willing to contribute to additional activities. This is clear 
evidence of their commitment and dedication to the YPG 
and Croydon Drop In. 

Some of the additional activities that the YPG have 
participated in are as follows:

• Designing and facilitating workshops
• Achieving 100 hours with Millennium volunteers
• Recruitment of new volunteers
• Submitting their vote for the Youth Parliament
• Consultation regarding Joint Area Review Inspection
•  Consultation with Youth Access and Children 

Workforce Development Council (CWDC)
• Offering creative ideas for reception area at Drop In

The above highlights how much the group members have 
developed over the previous years and are now confident to 
participate in consultation with agencies as well as starting 
to raise their profile in the community. 

Future plans include continuing to develop workshops, 
taking part in sessions on the TALKBUS, working towards 
achieving 200 hours of volunteering with Millennium 
volunteers as well as supporting the outreach team local 
school health day project.

COUNSELLING

The following statement was presented by the young people’s 
group at our AGM in November ‘07:

Two years ago a new group was set up at Drop-In run by Karen. 
Originally the group was to be an opportunity for young people to 
grow and develop in ourselves with the aid of Karen as a facilitator 
and of each other as peers. The issues to be looked at among the 
group were to be decided upon by ourselves for subjects we felt 
were most relevant. It seemed to be that along with a few smaller 
subjects, the main aim for everyone was to increase our own self-
esteem and confidence. 

We now help Karen to co-facilitate a second group in the same 
way as ours began, and next week we will be running the first 
in what will hopefully be a successful programme of workshops 
aimed at helping other young people. It would seem that our goal 
of improving our self-esteem and confidence is right on track.
 
We have all evolved within Drop In itself, from using its services 
such as counselling and TALKBUS, to now being a part of it. We 
are often asked to help out with various other activities being run by 
Drop-In or asked for the ‘young persons perspective’ on ideas. We 
consider this a tremendous development on our parts and would 
like to thank Drop In for its support in helping us to achieve this.

In March this year, the group managed to secure funding and we 
went on a day trip to Champneys Health Spa. This gave us all 
an opportunity to relax and refresh, and it came at an ideal time 
too, as most of us were going through stressful times, or preparing 
for exams. The spa day itself was amazing, and we all had a 
wonderful time, relaxing, being pampered and even star-spotting 
having seen Frank Bruno in the restaurant at lunch time!
 
Joining the group was a big step on our parts, however it has 
helped us to grow and we now stand here as changed individuals 
from when we first joined. We now have various skills to help us 
through most situations, and a support network when we need it.
 
Due to various circumstances we have recently had to say goodbye 
to some members of the new group, so we may be looking for more 
young people in the near future who are interested in developing 

12



themselves with the help of others who may have been through 
similar experiences or emotions. Hopefully we can continue to 
work together and help others feel that they have accomplished 
something, the way we have. We no longer feel like we are 
attending a therapeutic group; it’s more like an evening among 
friends.

The Young People’s Group

“I went for counselling to stop self harming and I have 
stopped but it has exceeded my expectations because it 
helped me to control my anger and find other ways to deal 
with things. I can now communicate better with people and 
I have higher confidence. It was brilliant thank you.”

Female, aged 16
Received ten sessions of solution focussed counselling

“The counselling gave me back my self confidence, self 
belief and self esteem. I can now go out more and mix with 
other children. The counselling helped me get my life back 
on track. I got everything I could wish for from the sessions 
and have been to lots of counsellors over the past year and 
Drop In has been the best one!”

Male, aged 12
Received ten sessions of solution focussed counselling

“I got the boost of confidence I needed and the time to 
talk which helped me overcome my fears. I have become 
stronger in myself and have learned to live each day as 
it comes. I have developed the skill to bounce back when 
something knocks my confidence rather than crashing 
down. I would like to recommend anyone with problems to 
come here.”

Female, aged 20
Received seven sessions of counselling

“Counselling has met my expectations because I was 
expecting to come out feeling reassured and happy, I was 
also expecting a nice counsellor who listened very well. I 
have stopped having panic attacks and have become more 
relaxed and able to express my self more. I found talking 
and opening up to my counsellor very easy and all the 
activities we did were straight forward – I really enjoyed 
the sand tray.”

Female, aged 14
Received eighteen sessions of counselling

Young man received six sessions of hypnotherapy and 
learned some techniques to recognise triggers and 
manage his anger which in turn has assisted him forming 
more positive relationships. He said that he found the 
visualisation and relaxation beneficial for managing 
difficult feelings and be able to respond more positively to 
difficult situations.

Male, aged 13
Received six sessions of hypnotherapy

Young man received six sessions of hypnotherapy for panic 
attacks and agoraphobia. In his feedback he stated that he 
has noticed some changes in himself and that the sessions 
have helped him change negative thoughts into positive ones 
and go out alone without being fearful of having a panic 
attack and knowing better how to manage it if he did.

Male, aged 21
Received six sessions of hypnotherapy

YOUNG PEOPLE’S FEEDBACK  

COUNSELLING

13





FEEDBACK FROM ST.GILES

“It’s so great being able to come and talk to you every 
week.” Young man came to see counsellor initially 
because of being distressed about parents splitting up. 
He made good use of the time attention, care and interest 
from his counsellor. Found creative ways to express his 
fear and anxiety about not getting to see his dad as often 
as he’d wished.

Male, aged 12

Young person came to see the counsellor initially because 
she was very upset about her dad and brother arguing and 
fighting at home and wanted them to stop. Young person 
has paraplegia and communication is very challenging 
and frustration. Counselling gave her some rare and limited 
opportunity to express her anger.

Female, aged 11

THIRTY YEARS ON... 
Drop In, 132 Church Street. It is remarkable to think that this little 
building in a discreet yet central location in Croydon has provided 
support for young people for three decades.

Originating as a coffee bar/drop in facility for young people in 
1978 the organisation has grown and developed to become a well 
established, independent charity providing a fully comprehensive 
range of support services to all young people in Croydon.

The counselling was the first of the services to be developed with 
the intention to provide a free confidential counselling service. 
This was achieved by recruiting a team of volunteers who were 
provided with training in key counselling skills.

While the picture today is somewhat different, for example in 
the last years we have been given security of funding through 
CAMHS which in turn has allowed us to develop the range of 
options available to young people including some alternative 
talking therapies. Hence the solution focussed approach and more 
recently, hypnotherapy. We are still reliant and value greatly the 
voluntary aspect of our team and it is worth noting that all the 
counsellors have either completed or are mid way through their 
training in a recognised diploma in counselling at the point at 
which they are recruited.

I am confident that Drop In will continue to be an excellent resource 
for young people in Croydon and will continue to respond to the 
diversity of needs expressed.

Rhona Kenny
Counselling Manager

AGENCY TRAINING OPPORTUNITIES 
We had our usual weekend training event in May ‘07 and returned 
to Pyke House for time together as an agency to share practice 
and start work on the development plan for 2008 to 2011. 

We also introduced a counsellor’s skills share day, which 
involved workshops on specific skills and creative ways of 
working with young people. It was very well attended, the 
feedback was very good and a great opportunity for counsellors 
to work together. We intend to incorporate this event into the 
yearly calendar for Drop In.

COUNSELLING

Total Appointments: 1213
Attended 909
Cancelled 160
Casework 0
No Show 141

Sex: 
Female 131
Male 48
Not Known 0

15



COUNSELLING STATISTICS

Age: 
Under 13 18
13-15 47
16-19 67
20-25 47
Over 25 0
Parent 0
Professional 0
Unknown 0

Ethnicity: 
Black African 9
Black Caribbean 14
Black British 14
Black (Other) 1
Mixed 23
Indian 4
Pakistani 3
Bangladeshi 0
Asian (Other) 2
Chinese 0
White British 97
White Irish 2
White (Other) 5
Other 2
Unknown 3

Disability: 
None 147
Mental Health 0
Physical Disability 16
Learning Disability 4
Unknown 12

Employment Status: 
Unemployed 26
Employed 34
School 76
College/University 36
Youth Training 0
Other 3
Unknown 4
Employed part-time 0

Heard About us Via: 
Friend 16
Walking By 4
Relative 30
College/School/Youth  6
Been Before 26
TALKBUS 3
School 15
Other Professional 71
Other 8

16



Ward: 
Unknown 29
Out Of Area 5
Ashburton 0
Fairfield 0
Croham 0
Fieldway 0
Heathfield 0
Coulsdon West 0
Bensham Manor 0
Addiscombe 0
Broad Green 0
Coulsdon East 0
Kenley 0
Selhurst 0
New Addington 0
Norbury 0
Purley 0
Shirley 0
Sanderstead 0
Selsdon and Ballards 0
South Norwood 0
Borough North 25
Thornton Heath 0
Upper Norwood 0
Waddon 0
West Thornton 0
Borough South 59
Borough Central 61
Woodside 0

COUNSELLING STATISTICS

Main Areas of Concern: 
Abuse (Physical) 6
Abuse (Sexual) 9
Alcohol 6
Anger Management 7
Benefits 1
Bereavement 18
Bullying 6
Cannabis 1
Careers / Edu / Training 2
Contraception 1
Criminal Activity 0
Cultural Issues 0
Debt 1
Depression 55
Disability 2
Discrimination 1
Domestic violence 1
Drugs (Specify) 1
Eating Disorders 7
Emotional Abuse 2
Employment 6
Family 62
Friends 31
Healthy Living 0
HIv/Aids 0
Homelessness 0
Housing 2
Housing Benefit 0
Housing Contracts 0
Housing Costs 0
Housing Debt 0
Immigration 2
Income Support 0
Information about Drop In 0
Isolation 1
JSA 26 0
Learning Difficulties 0
Legal 3
Leisure 0
Loneliness 16
Mental Health 2

Other 2
Panic Attacks 5
Parental Separation 13
Partner 16
Personal Safety 0
Physical Health 3
Pregnancy 1
Rape 6
Relationships 16
Religion / Beliefs 0
School 16
School Exclusion 0
Self Esteem 25
Self Harm 6

Self Image 29
Sexual Health 2
Sexual Orientation 0
Sexuality 3
Smoking 1
Stress 7
Substance Misuse 0
Suicide 8
Terminal Illness 0
Termination 1
Threatened Homelessness 0
Trauma 5
Trauma (Post Traumatic Stress) 3
Unemployment 2

17



Rhona
Counselling Manager, Full Time

CAMHS

Rachael
SHARP Trainer (14 Hours)

Kings Fund

Jasmine
Office Admin volunteer

Relief in Need (RIN)

Sonia
SHARP Coordinator (36 Hours)

Kings Fund

Karen 
Therapeutic Participation Worker
and Hypnotherapist (10 Hours)

CAMHS

Sonia
Additional Counselling Hours 

Solution Focussed Therapy (9 Hours)

CAMHS

oRGANISATIoNAL 
CHART 07/08

Counsellor in Schools 
(4 Hours)

CAMHS until July 2010

Volunteer Counsellors
(18 x 3 Hours)

CAMHS



Kim 
Director, Full Time

Youth Services

Jacqueline
A&A Worker (36 Hours)

Youth Services/CAMHS

Dominic
Sessional Team volunteer

TPU

una
Sessional Team volunteer

Think Tank

Nicola 
Agency Coordinator, Full Time

CAMHS

Angela
Outreach Manager (28 Hours)

Youth Services/Think Tank

Lorna
(36 Hours)

Central/Kings Fund/TPU

Kevin
Outreach Health Education Worker

CAMHS/Church Tenements Trust

Sharon
Sessional Team for TALKBUS

CAMHS/TPU





ADVoCACY
& ADVICE



For the Advocacy and Advice (A&A) this year has been spent 
with young people contacting the service for a variety of issues, 
for example housing, homelessness, debt, welfare benefits and/or 
further information. Behind the scenes a great deal of activity has 
been taking place in linking up with other organisations within the 
borough and gathering an understanding of the services available 
to young people. Many of these contacts have been made through 
existing networks as well as introducing the A&A to those who are 
unaware of the service.

A&A has been gaining strength this year with an increase in the 
number of young people accessing the service. This has been 
aided by the availability of A&A now being delivered through 
the Outreach and TALKBUS sessions, where work is delivered in 
schools and colleges. In addition, many referrals to A&A have 
been in-house via our counselling service.

As you will be aware from reading other sections of the report, 
this year Drop In will celebrate 30 years; for the A&A our 10th 
anniversary will commence March 09. Both are significant 
landmarks and we are all delighted to be able to demonstrate 
stability for this element of our service alongside the counselling 
and outreach, and are looking forward to the next decade with 
great enthusiasm.

SERvICE DELIvERY
Housing and Homelessness: Casework

ADvOCACY AND ADvICE

Welfare Benefits: Casework

Debt: Casework

This year there have been a number of young people who have 
come to A&A in debt and not knowing how to deal with it. Some 
have left it because they thought by burying their heads and 
ignoring it may ‘go away.’ Eventually, the debt worsens, placing 
a real urgency on it. 

Young female (17) came to Drop In having been told 
to leave the B&B she was temporarily housed in. She 
was angry not only with coming to terms with not being 
wanted, the friends’ places where she was able to ‘sofa 
surf’ were quickly drying up, in addition placing a real 
difficulty on these relationships. Coupled with this the YP 
was getting impatient due to the pressure she was under 
in getting somewhere to live. As her advocate, I helped 
her make an application to Knights Millennium and she 
was placed on their waiting list. As the weeks went by 
she began to get frustrated. Streetwise were also involved 
with this YP and with their influence began to get things 
moving for her. The YP was eventually provided with a 
placement by HAP25 because of her age, vulnerability 
and connection with the borough.

ACHIEVING ECONOMIC WELL-BEING 
STAYING SAFE

A young male (21) arrived at Drop In with a relative. He 
had difficulties in communicating due to an incident that 
happened a few months earlier. The YP lived in privately 
rented accommodation and was surviving on family 
members to help pay his rent, and living expenses. With 
his family’s help an application was made for Disability 
Living Allowance (DLA), based on his condition. Whilst 
waiting for the outcome, he was getting deeper into debt 
with his rent. As his advocate, I contacted Jobcentre 
plus (JCP) to find out whether an interim payment could 
be made whilst awaiting this claim. I informed the YP 
that he could obtain this payment, but would have to 
go to his local JCP. He was able to obtain an amount of 
money to tide him over whilst awaiting the DLA. During 
this time there was a postal strike, in which a letter he 
was awaiting got lost. The DLA claim was closed. Again 
I made enquires and with him made an application for 
housing & council tax benefit and reinforced it with a 
letter of explanation. A week or so before Christmas the 
YP was awarded this benefit and it was backdated.

ACHIEVING ECONOMIC WELL-BEING 
MAKING A POSITIVE CONTRIBUTION

22



A&A AND TALKBUS
For me this is the first year of providing A&A on the TALKBUS. 
A&A teamed up with Outreach on the TALKBUS sessions in venues 
such as schools and colleges and in the local community. The first 
of these community sessions took place in the New Addington 
area. Whilst, the area attracts a fair number of young people 
to the TALKBUS, these were not quite the age group who would 
use the A&A. It was agreed that A&A would be better placed at 
Croydon North End. Since this change, it has worked extremely 
well and has benefited many young people.

Many of the young people who have used A&A have returned 
to TALKBUS and thanked us in person and provided us with very 
positive feedback.

A&A Interaction on TALKBuS

The A&A provision at Drop In is unique because it is totally 
independent from any statutory organisation. It is funded by the 
Youth Service in Croydon and provides a service to young people, 
which is nationally recognised as part of the Information Advice 
and Guidance Government Strategy. The statistics reveal each 
year that we are reaching the most vulnerable groups within the 
local community.

ADvOCACY AND ADvICE

A YP (male 20) came to Drop In to seek help with a 
£2,000+ debt he had incurred from course fees. The 
fees were incurred due to his decision that he now 
longer wished to continue with the course. The YP, now 
unemployed, was living on savings he had accrued. He 
had been actively looking for work to pay off this debt. 
When he came to Drop In, he had received a letter from 
the debt collectors giving no further time to sort anything 
out. No contact was made with the company. As his 
advocate, I made a few phone calls; these offices were 
closed; I provided this information to the YP. I advised 
the YP to contact a free service that could provide him 
with information about his debt, what he can do about 
it and his repayment of it. He contacted them whilst at 
Drop In, and they informed him of the next steps he could 
take. The YP was so impressed and pleased he could 
get the debt sorted out there and then. Before the YP left 
he informed me how amazed he was with Drop In. He 
requested to put something in writing about Drop In and 
what he had found for people of his age group. The YP 
was grateful that his mind was put at ease about the debt 
and was able to talk to someone about his problem and 
be extremely happy about the outcome. 

ACHIEVING ECONOMIC WELL-BEING 
MAKING A POSITIVE CONTRIBUTION

A YP (female) wanted to talk confidentially about 
gynaecological problems giving some background to the 
situation she had recently faced. I offered her time to talk 
and then informed her of the Walk In Centre where she 
could speak to the medical staff. This she did and returned 
to the TALKBUS to inform me that since we talked and 
she went to the Walk-in Centre she now felt a little more 
confident. She was given an appointment for the following 
week with a doctor. 

Since the first interaction this YP has either contacted me 
by phone or dropped in on the TALKBUS to provide me 
with an update. The YP was able to talk with her mother 
about what was going on for her. She has been attending 
further appointments since and informed me that she is 
now awaiting an operation.

BEING HEALTHY
MAKING A POSITIVE CONTRIBUTION

Total Appointments: 146
Attended 84
Cancelled 3
Casework 51
No Show 0

Sex: 
Female 29
Male 17
Not Known 0

23



ADvOCACY AND ADvICE STATISTICS

Ethnicity: 
Black African 13
Black Caribbean 4
Black British 4
Black (Other) 1
Mixed 2
Indian 0
Pakistani 1
Bangladeshi 0
Asian (Other) 3
Chinese 0
White British 11
White Irish 2
White (Other) 1
Other 2
Unknown 2

Disability: 
None 17
Mental Health 8
Physical Disability 6
Learning Disability 3
Unknown 12

Employment Status: 
Unemployed 29
Employed 4
School 5
College/University 5
Youth Training 0
Other 1
Unknown 2
Employed part-time 0

Age: 
Under 13 0
13-15 5
16-19 15
20-25 24
Over 25 1
Parent 0
Professional 0
Unknown 1

24



Main Areas of Concern: 
Abuse (Physical) 0
Abuse (Sexual) 0
Alcohol 1
Anger Management 0
Benefits 13
Bereavement 0
Bullying 0
Cannabis 0
Careers / Edu / Training 1
Contraception 0
Criminal Activity 0
Cultural Issues 0
Debt 5
Depression 0
Disability 1
Discrimination 0
Domestic violence 0
Drugs (Specify) 1
Eating Disorders 0
Emotional Abuse 2
Employment 1
Family 3
Friends 0
Healthy Living 1
HIv/Aids 0
Homelessness 14
Housing 23
Housing Benefit 2
Housing Contracts 1
Housing Costs 1
Housing Debt 2
Immigration 2
Income Support 0
Information about Drop In 0

Isolation 0
JSA 26 0
Learning Difficulties 0
Legal 0
Leisure 0
Loneliness 0
Mental Health 1
Other 1
Panic Attacks 0
Parental Separation 0
Partner 0
Personal Safety 0
Physical Health 0
Pregnancy 0
Rape 0
Relationships 1
Religion / Beliefs 0
School 0
School Exclusion 0
Self Esteem 0
Self Harm 0
Self Image 0
Sexual Health 0
Sexual Orientation 0
Sexuality 0
Smoking 0
Stress 0
Substance Misuse 0
Suicide 0
Terminal Illness 0
Termination 0
Threatened Homelessness 3
Trauma 0
Trauma (Post Traumatic Stress) 0
Unemployment 0

ADvOCACY AND ADvICE STATISTICS

Heard about us Via: 
Friend 5
Walking By 2
Relative 2
College/School/Youth  1
Been Before 13
TALKBUS 3
School 4
Other Professional 15
Other 1

25





ouTREACH



OUTREACH

THIS YEAR HAS BEEN FANTASTIC FOR 
THE OUTREACH TEAM AND THE NEW 
TALKBUS WHICH HAS BEEN IN FULL 
SERvICE. THE WHOLE TEAM HAvE 
BEEN BUSY, BUSY, BUSY, BUILDING 
A DYNAMIC SERvICE ACROSS THE 
WHOLE OF THE BOROUGH! IT HAS 
BEEN A DREAM FOR BOTH WORKERS 
AND YOUNG PEOPLE, BRINGING 
SPACE, vERSATILITY AND UP-TO-DATE 
TECHNOLOGY TO THE WORK. WE 
REACH PLACES NO OTHER TALKBUS 
HAS REACHED BEFORE. 
The new academic year began with Outreach delivering a full 
OHEW programme and five TALKBUS sessions a week. The 
Outreach Team have been active as always doing what they do 
best: ensuring a good service to the young people in Croydon. 
We have definitely ensured that…
  …EvERY CHILD MATTERS!

NEW PROJECTS
We are part of the Chlamydia Task Group and in January ‘08 
began testing from the TALKBUS, collecting specimens and posting 
them off. This has proved to be a success especially at the North 
End TALKBUS session.

We have been involved in a programme called ‘PRISON ME NO 
WAY’ commissioned and funded for schools in Croydon by the 
London Fire Brigade ‘Crossfire’ programme coordinated by Peter 
Clark. ‘PRISON ME NO WAY is run over one day aiming to give 
the young people a sense of prison life. Having secured funding 
to deliver to eight schools, the Fire Brigade and Drop In looked 

at how we could work in partnership with Crossfire and other 
local agencies. By developing the Impact Factor programme in 
partnership we were able to reduce costs and generate funds into 
Croydon projects for young people.

Through our experience with ‘Crossfire’ we have developed a new 
programme called Impact Factor for young people aged 11 plus 
to support Citizenship and PSHE programmes. This programme 
embraces the Every Child Matters (ECM) agenda within Croydon 
Schools and Colleges. This year we have delivered the programme 
in Edenham High and Riddlesdown High. If you would like further 
information about booking the ‘Impact Factor’ programme please 
contact the Outreach Team.

We produced the film ‘Impact Factor’ which depicts a story of 
three young people drinking and driving, resulting in a fatal car 
crash, based on a true story. The aim is to provide young people 
with the opportunity to examine the realities and myths of risk 
taking through interactive workshops such as personal safety, 
resuscitation, youth court, forensics and gun and knife crime.

Three young people from a local drama school volunteered 
their time to act in the film; we thank them for their time and 
performance and will be awarding them with a certificate of 
achievement at the AGM.

PROGRAMME ONE PROGRAMME TWO

Introduction of the day’s 
programme

Introduction of the day’s 
programme

Showing film Impact Factor Showing film Impact Factor

Reenactments of a crash 
scene with emergency 
services

Carousel of up to six 
workshops

Carousel of up to six 
workshops

Presentation of Citizenship 
Award

Presentation of Citizenship 
Award

STAFFING
The team have delivered great work as always supporting 
Croydon young people. I am honoured to work with a team so 
rich with knowledge, expertise and passion. It is truly wonderful 
when team members recognise each other’s skills and feed that 
back to each other. We have a wealth of experience between us 
and this has definitely benefited the quality of service we provide. 
Una Adarkwa (volunteer), Chris Roach (Student Placement), Glenis 
King (Student Placement) and Lorna Hunt (TALKBUS sessional 
worker) joined us this year. We are also given support from Rachel 
Dublin and Sonia Garnett from the SHARP project. 

We are very fortunate to have Jacqui Henry supporting TALKBUS 
sessions from our A&A service and Sonia Francis and Basil Morris 
from our counselling service. Sharon Seaborne delivers TALKBUS 
sessions, Peer Ed and also our OHEW programme alongside 
Kevin Hayes.

This year we have had to say goodbye to Denize Stephenson who 
left us in May ‘07. I know this was a hard decision for her as she 
has been with the agency for many years wearing different hats. 
We will all miss her and wish her good luck in her new ventures. 
We also said thank you and goodbye to Audrey and Gavin and 
wish them well with their degrees. Dominic has also left us as a 

28



OUTREACH

permanent worker to complete his degree but has joined the BANK 
team so will still be supporting the TALKBUS sessions on occasions. 

OHEW
The Health Education Work has been delivered by Sharon Seaborne 
and Kevin Hayes. Both workers have a wealth of experience and 
expertise. They have been extremely busy delivering a diverse 
programme on sexual health, contraception, children’s rights, 
personal safety, self-esteem and drugs and alcohol across the 
borough, working with young people in local authority schools, 
private schools, colleges, sixth forms and youth groups. The 
programmes are always individually planned in partnership with 
the commissioning professional ensuring only the most appropriate 
programme of work is delivered and the needs of young people 
are met. It has been a great year for partnership working and 
this has been demonstrated with joint agency health days, DASH, 
Prison Me No Way, Impact Factor, Primary Care health awareness 
days, healthy school days, school and colleges open induction 
days, enrichment and fresher fairs and park days.

Sharon and Kevin have developed some great pieces of work and 
good networks across the borough having positive and respected 
working relationships with the professionals and young people 
they work with. I can honestly say the proof is in the pudding and 
this is reflected in the feedback! 

John Ruskin College, 11/10/07

Discussion on the power of staying in control in 
conflict situation Comment from teacher: 
“I think you saved lives with that talk.” 

Young people’s comments: 
“ I learnt keeping safe. Not giving  
my power away to others.” 

“ Not to lose face, be the bigger person  
and always have a back up plan.” 

“It’s better to walk away and lose face.” 
“How to handle situation when faced with aggression.” 
“It does not make you weak to walk away from trouble.” 
“Always think of the bigger picture.”

STAYING SAFE

oHEW Coulsdon College, 03/12/2007

New Learning from the young people: 
“How much you can drink safely.” 
“ I learnt how much alcohol can affect your thinking and 
reactions.” 

“ The units I am able to drink and how many units are in 
one glass.” 

“You are not in control when you are drunk.”

other comments: 
“ Great, enjoyed the session. Discussed responsible use 
and choices regarding alcohol.” 

BEING HEALTHY

oHEW Croydon College, 08/11/2007

Information on condoms/femidoms, support 
services and role of Drop In. 18 evaluations. 
Learn something new?  15 said yes.
Was it interesting?  18 said yes.
What could be improved?  “Sexual diseases.” 
   “Include videos and pictures.” 
   “Give more time.” 

BEING HEALTHY

oHEW St Andrews C of E, 28/11/07

Q and A Session evaluation: 
“Sexual things” 
“Facts about sex” 
“Lots of questions about the cervix” 
“You should wait to have sex with someone you love” 
“A lot of things about contraception” 
“Better understanding” 
“Many things” 
“Lots of stuff”

other comments: 
“Kevin was a really good speaker.” 
“Kevin was wicked his casual manner made me relaxed 
and I liked the confidentiality.” 
“It was really good and interesting.” 
“Best session of the day.” 

BEING HEALTHY

29



OUTREACH

INFO BOARDS
We have completed an audit on all the sites. We have removed 
the Haling Manor information board and fitted large and small 
boards in Riddlesdown and the Moving On Project. We have had 
some hurdles with the project over the year and it is quite time 
consuming with regards to leaflet ordering and delivery, especially 
now as leaflets are quite difficult to obtain en masse and we are 
servicing over 30 sites. We were delighted when Croydon Youth 
Service confirmed a contribution of £10,000 to the project for one 
year to enable us to re-establish the Peer Education side of this 
project. Watch this space!

TALKBUS
Young people have welcomed the new TALKBUS across the 
borough. We had a few mechanical teething problems in the 
early days but these were quickly remedied. This vehicle is far 
easier to manoeuvre which has enabled us to reach more sites. 
The TALKBUS sessions have increased and developed since 
2006/07 to meet the needs of the young people of Croydon; 
this is the outcome of a dedicated outreach team and support of 
the whole agency. 

We could not have achieved this without the funding and support 
from Croydon Youth Service, DAAT and PCT who recognise our 
valuable work .The team have worked really hard in raising the 
profile of the TALKBUS across the borough to both professional 
and young people. Through our visits to schools and colleges 
we find young people visit TALKBUS at the regular public venues 
especially the North End session on a Thursday evening.

 
The old TALKBUS is now in its new home on the Isle of Wight 
where it will be used by the local community. In April 07 we 
officially launched the arrival of the new TALKBUS in Croydon 
North End. CYTO joined us and performed song and dance 
routines, we ran raffles and had goodies to give away. The day 
was very successful and enjoyed by all. A big Thank You to Nicola 
and Sharon who gave me support with the administration and 
planning of the launch and Kevin for all his hard work and help 
designing all the publicity for the TALKBUS, launch and for all their 
help on the day.

The agency attended the Croydon Caribbean and Mela festival 
at Lloyd Park celebrating 200 years of the abolition of slavery. 
CYDT joined us and conducted a survey with young people on 
their views on various topics e.g. crime, youth provisions etc. I 
would like to thanks all those workers who volunteered their time 
to support the TALKBUS over the weekend. We all had great fun, 
especially as Jimmy Cliff was playing! 

30



OUTREACH

EvENTS
The TALKBUS has supported The virtual Team with the Cannabis 
Campaign and Alcohol and Safe Sex Campaign, Speak Out 
Conference at Crystal Palace Football Club for Looked After 
Children with Social Service, WAD and Chlamydia Campaign 
with PCT plus of course our own Carol Singing fundraiser for the 
winter shelter. We raised over £50 pounds, I would like to give a 
big Thank You to all those that came to support the event.

TALKBUS TEAM
Sharon Seaborne, Denise Stephenson, Nicola Howcroft, Lorna 
Hunt, Chris Roach, Sonia Francis, Una Adarkwa, Jacqui Henry, 
Glenis King, Dominic JohnLewis, Basil Morris.

Hamsey Green sessions delivered in partnership with Purely Youth 
Detached Team.. This partnership proved so successful that the 
young people with the support of the detached team, applied for 
and were successful in achieving YOF funding to provide a further 
12 sessions.

Hamsey Green, 30/07/2007

ENJOYING AND ACHIEVING 
BEING HEALTHY 
Awareness and taking responsibility. Evidence by Young 
people watching a video on puberty and discussing the 
leaflet before and after sex.

Hamsey Green, 08/08/2007

STAYING SAFE
 Debate on prejudice and racism.

ENJOYING AND ACHIEVING 
BEING HEALTHY 
Partnership with detached youth service to engage young 
people in sports activities. 

Coulsdon Youth Club, 26/11/08

MAKING A POSITIVE CONTRIBUTION 
HEY survey for youth service survey.

STAYING SAFE
Safer Sex discussion.

BEING HEALTHY  
WAD HIv and Aids pledge - condom and femidom demo. 

Target Evaluation:  
Did you learn anything new?  4 Yes, 1 Some.
Would you visit TALKBUS again?  4 Yes, 1 Some. 
Could you use information?  3 Definitely, 2 Yes
Did you find it interesting?  2 Definitely, 4 Yes

Coulsdon Youth Club: The focus of the sessions was around 
bringing awareness of substance use and misuse and sexual 
health. The young people really engaged and we had really good 
discussions. All the sessions were well received by the young 
people and we received good evaluations.

New Addington: This session has been developed to a carousel 
between Addington, Monks Hill and Shrublands as it was seen 
that this then gave an opportunity for young people in the whole 
area to access the service. This has proved to be very successful 
especially Shrublands as it seems young people have little 
provision from Croydon young people services.

TALKBuS New Addington, 18/03/08

STAYING SAFE
BEING HEALTHY  
Discussion about effects of smoking, various chemicals in 
tobacco and smokalizer tests with young group of boys.
Discussion with three groups young men on sex and law 
STIs, condom demo, distribution and anatomy.

TALKBuS Shrublands, 22/01/08

STAYING SAFE
BEING HEALTHY  
Smokalizer carbon monoxide tests and discussions on 
giving up smoking. Info for young people on sexual 
health clinic. Condom demonstrations and distribution. 
Discussion on sexual health.

Tell us What You Think evaluation Forms: 
Really positive feedback 4/4 all quoted: “excellent”
Condoms: 2 Female, 7 males distribution. 
Neighbourhood Wardens also came to say hi.

31



OUTREACH

TALKBuS North End Croydon, 20/12/07

BEING HEALTHY  
With a group of young people we discussed 
contraception, condom use & misuse, & STIs.

MAKING A POSITIVE CONTRIBUTION 
Nine young people took part in giving their opinion on 
Chlamydia posters and cards for health promotion.

Target Evaluation:
100% of answers were in the red. Excellent session.

Selhurst Boys, 07/12/07

BEING HEALTHY  
Most young people were very interested in condom 
distribution, demonstration/information. We did not 
distribute any due to our location but provided days and 
times to visit the TALKBUS and Drop In base. Sign-posted 
a group of four boys to other services and gave leaflets.

Target Evaluation:
Did you learn anything new?
Would you visit the TALKBUS again?
Were the TALKBUS workers helpful?
Could you use the information?
Did you find the information interesting?

Target Evaluation Answers: 
80% in Red (Definitely), 10% in Orange (Yes),  
5% in Yellow (Okay), 5% in Blue (No).

TALKBuS North End Croydon, 13/12/2007

STAYING SAFE
BEING HEALTHY  
Alcohol awareness & safety. Sexual Health information 
given, awareness raised on services for related issues. 
Alcohol awareness and drinking responsibly and 
practising Safe Sex.

Target Evaluation Questions:
Did you learn anything new?
Would you visit the TALKBUS again?
Were the TALKBUS workers helpful?
Could you use the information?
Did you find the information interesting?

Target Evaluation Answers: 
80% were in the Orange (Yes)  
20% were in the Yellow (Some)

TALKBuS North End Croydon, 17/12/07

BEING HEALTHY  
Through sexual health advice and consultation condom 
distribution to 12 young people. Smokalizer test with 
eight young people, one young person from previous visit 
reduced carbon monoxide from 16 to four.

STAYING SAFE
Confidential discussion with young girl regarding her 
relationship with partner.

Target Evaluation:
Three young people all reporting that they felt the service  
was very good. Condoms distributed to nine young men 
and three females.

TALKBuS North End Croydon, 17/12/07

STAYING SAFE
BEING HEALTHY  
Provided smokalizer readings and promoted young 
people cessation service - Condom service. Good 
discussions with young people talked about transition 
from year 10 and the difficulties fitting in with peers. 
Had a really in depth discussion with a young girl about 
depression, signposted to Drop In for counselling. Lots of 
engagement on a one-to-one basis. Good evening.

TALKBuS North End Croydon, 29/11/07

BEING HEALTHY  
Condom and HIv and Aids awareness, safer sex condom 
and femidom demonstration. 

Target Evaluation:
Four people answered to all questions definitely.

32



OUTREACH

DAAT SCHOOLS AND COLLEGES 
These sessions continue to be productive with students. We finally 
delivered a session in Addington High, which was well received 
by the students. These sessions continue to be productive with 
students and professionals. We have made new contacts with 
Riddlesdown High School and following a meeting and have 
supported a health day. This session, as always, is welcomed by 
Croydon Schools and Colleges. We try to ensure we reach across 
the borough to ensure young people are being reached. We have 
mainly delivered in Croydon College, John Ruskin, Riddlesdown, 
Selhurst Boys, Brit, Harris Academy, St Mary’s. 

TALKBuS Harris Academy, 11/01/08

BEING HEALTHY  
Engaged with YP regarding drugs and alcohol and sexual 
health using FRANK resources and topic box.TALKBuS St Mary’s, 15/02/08

BEING HEALTHY  
Encouraged Chlamydia screening and awareness, drugs 
and alcohol advice.

STAYING SAFE
Personal Safety awareness when out at night clubbing. 
Promoted Drop In, TALKBUS, counselling etc. Good 
interaction.

TALKBuS New Addington, 21/08/07

BEING HEALTHY  
Discussed STI with group of young men and condom 
demonstration. Smokealiser test with young boys and 
advice given on cannabis use.

Coulsdon College, 07/12/07

BEING HEALTHY  
Discussed sensible use and choices around alcohol, 
personal safety, how to keep yourself safe while out. 

Evaluation: 
“ New Learning - I learnt how much units men and women 
can drink safely.” 

“ I now know the difference between different drinks and 
how much the body can take.” 

“Alcohol is bad for you & can affect your health.”

TALKBuS North End Croydon, 29/11/07

BEING HEALTHY  
Engaged several young people discussion on sexual 
health and consultation on condoms and femidoms.

Target Evaluation:
Six answered all questions in centre definitely. 
“Everything was perfect!”

TALKBuS New Addington, 26/02/08

BEING HEALTHY  
Discussion with three groups of mixed gender on positive 
relationships and safe sex. Six young people requested 
Chlamydia tests.

Selhurst Boys, 09/11/08

STAYING SAFE
Engage with young people about knife crime and violence 
talked (YP) about their experience and what is going on 
for them in their lives.

ENJOYING AND ACHIEVING
Young people completed the consultation on local services 
for the youth service HEY.

ExTRA SESSIONS
We have delivered TALKBUS to Social Services with the Speak 
Out Conference, WAD North End Croydon and Park Days with 
Safer Neighbourhoods and the Youth Service. 

33



OUTREACH

OHEW
A snap of shot of what has been going on during the last twelve 
months in the OHEW up to March 08.

It is the primary role of the OHEW to promote the services of Drop 
In and other support agencies in the borough. In addition both 
OHEW workers deliver specific sessions within schools, colleges, 
and other youth projects. These sessions tend to focus on sexual 
health, substance misuse, stress, self esteem and personal safety 
but are part of a much wider programme.

During the period we continued to develop the work that had been 
going on in the Selhurst ward, combining the community based 
work OHEW with the TALKBUS. We undertook visits to Whitehorse 
Estate and engaged with young people in their schools, (The Brit, 
St Mary’s, Selhurst High School for Boys & Stanley Technical High 
School for boys). 

We have continued our partnership programme of delivery with 
the DASH programmes at Coulsdon & Croydon Colleges and 
taking the TALKBUS to Hamsey Green & Coulsdon Youth Club to 
support the youth service in the south of the borough.

We took part facilitating workshops with PRISON ME NO 
WAY! At Selsdon High, Hailing Manor, Archbishop Lanfranc, 
Westwood. And let’s not forget the Impact Factor! Which I am 
sure the Outreach Manager will elaborate on in her report.

I have had many positive sessions with young people, an 
example being the work undertaken with the volunteer 
Cadet Corps of Croydon police, part of project YOU (Youth 
Organisations – Uniform).

The changes and range of different sessions that are now being 
presented to young people are now enabling us to evidence the 
impact of our service, for instance we can establish who has 
accessed counselling and/or Advocacy and Advice due to our 
interventions. Young People have been very appreciative or our 
service and this can easily be seen by the feedback comments we 

receive from young people and the professionals we work with. 
We look forward to the next year with positive anticipation!

Sharon Seaborne
Outreach Worker

TPU 2007-2008
In January 2007 Croydon Drop In and CYDT secured funding 
from the Croydon PCT, Teenage Pregnancy Unit for a one year 
pilot project. The aim of the project was to increase the work 
related aspirations of teenage parents in the New Addington and 
Fieldway area, through increased opportunities of education, 
training and employment.

Between January and April 07 there was a consultation period 
with young people and professionals. At the end of an informative 
and successful consultation it was decided due to the needs of 
the young people and proposed work with existing service 
providers that there was no need to engage an additional worker 
as originally planned. At this point the post was transferred from 
CYDT to Croydon Drop In, with CYDT keeping an active role 
within the steering group.

In April 07 through to March 08 partnership work occurred with 
three existing service providers:

Goldcrest: Young Mum’s Group
Facilitation of informal Computer training sessions

Fieldway Family Centre
Drop In Service

YMCA: Families Matter: Young Mums to be
Individual/ Small Group work

Strong links and additional partnership work was established with 
other service providers such as connexions, PCT Sexual Health, 
Midwives and Health visitors.

TALKBUS AREAS
01 Croydon 64
02 Selhurst 32
03 New Addington 25
04 Selsdon 16
05 Thornton Heath 8
06 South Norwood 6
07 Sanderstead 5
08 Coulsdon 4
09 Shirley 3
10 Kenley 2
11 West Croydon 2
12 Addiscombe 2
13 Purley 1
14 Fieldway 1

34



OUTREACH

The delivery of service that occurred within all partnership work 
not only provided opportunity for young people to explore their 
options in Education, Training and Employment but also exceeded 
planned targets by meeting the differing emotional, social, health 
and well being needs of young people/parents.

A highlighted success was the preventative work that occurred 
predominately in the Fieldway Family Centre working with the 
PCT’s sexual health clinic.

The sessions offered varied from individual to small group work, 
covering areas:

• Healthy Living
• Computer Awareness
• Literacy, Numeracy and Budgeting
• Finance, benefits and housing
• Cv writing and exploring career and training options
•  Health and Well Being: Sexual Health,  

Relationships, Parenting

One young parent and her partner attended a six week healthy 
eating and cookery course, tailored to meet their individual needs.

A group of young people attended on-going Computer awareness 
group, using the internet to access information on finance, 
budgeting, education and employment.

An information event was held in October 07 and though there 
was limited numbers of young parents in attendance, the feedback 
from professionals was that it was a great opportunity to network 
and to gain awareness of services within the area, improving 
signposting and referral opportunities.

The project ended in March 08, an extension of three months which 
happened due to changes to the original plan. This extension to 
15 months meant that there was a clearly defined exit strategy.

Throughout the project Young People were open, motivated and 
positive in their engagement and the support they offered to each 
other was one of the key outcomes of this project. Their individual 

and group successes are much to be celebrated and we would like 
to take this opportunity to acknowledge this and to thank them for 
their embracement of our work.

qUOTES
“ I enjoyed the day; it was a great opportunity  
to meet people from other services” 
TPU Young Parents Open Day

“�I�feel�more�confident�in�the�different��
meals�I�can�make�for�my�family”

“�Thank�you�so�much�for�the�support�you�and��
Drop�In�have�given�me.�I�really�appreciate�it”

“It’s�been�good�to�talk’

“�When�I’ve�had�my�baby�I’m�going�to�do�a�fashion��
design�course,�I�want�more�for�my�child�than�I�had”

“�I�didn’t�know�childminders�were�qualified��
in�childcare,�I�thought�anyone�could�do�it’’

“�Thanks�for�letting�me�know�about�the�teenage�parents�work�at�
Connexions,�I�phoned�and�I’ve�got�a�meeting�next�week’’

“�I’m�not�going�to�have�another�baby,�I�want�to�have�a��
career�and�a�nice�home�before�I�have�any�more�kids’

LGBT SCOPING ExERCISE
Croydon Drop In were commissioned by Croydon Youth Service 
to undertake a six week scoping exercise, to review current 
Lesbian Gay Bisexual Transgender (LGBT) youth provision within 
the borough.

This involved talking to LGBT and Non-LGBT young people, 
professionals, organisations and the wider community in order to 
gain information about what services currently existed and what 
services were needed or wanted.

The Scoping exercise was informative and a full account of all 
findings was presented to the Youth Service in November 07. 
This report is available in full on the youth services website. 
Croydon Youth Service Launch the LGBT report in June 08 and 
from this a steering group has been set up to continue the review 
of LGBT services. Croydon Drop In continues to be involved and 
committed to not only the steering group but to improved services 
for all LGBT young people.

The outcomes of the scoping exercise have provided a platform 
for further development of LGBT services within the borough. If 
you have a view, information or an opinion on this agenda please 
feel free to contact Croydon Drop In who will pass it on to the 
Steering Group.

35



OUTREACH STATISTICS

Disability: 
Mental  26
Physical  105
Learning  39
Unknown Disability 68
Unknown 9459

Ethnicity: 
Black African 735
Black  833
Black British 962
Black  155
Mixed  511
Indian 377
Pakistani 220
Bangladeshi 81
Asian  353
Chinese 135
White British 3344
White Irish 196
White  407
Other 125
Unknown  1262

Sessions: 521
Completed Sessions 515
Cancelled Sessions 6

Contacts Reached 9697 

Sex: 
Male 4640
Female 5057

Age: 
Under 13 973
13 - 15 4834
16 - 19 2965
20 - 25 234
Over  144
Parents 18
Professionals 524
Age Unknown 5

36



OUTREACH STATISTICS

Booking Code: 
Group Work 89
Info 65
OHEW 183
Outreach 183

Talk Bus used? 
Yes 181
No 340

Type of Session: 
Assembly 4
Info 132
Info Board Project 0
Planning 0
PSHE 199
Public venue 160
Youth Project 26
YPG 0

Length: 
30 Mins 23
1 hr 128
1.5 Hours 31
2 Hours 12
2.5 Hours 20
3 hrs 302
6 hrs 5

Session Subject: 
Drugs 103
General 209
Healthy Living 33
Info 13
Personal Safety 27
Self Esteem 15
Sexual Health 111
Stress 10

37



OUTREACH STATISTICS

Ward: 
Addiscombe 0
Ashburton 0
Bensham Manor 0
Borough Central 0
Borough North 0
Borough South 0
Broad Green 2
Coulsdon East 28
Coulsdon West 1
Croham 0
Fairfield 101
Fieldway 21
Heathfield 59
Kenley 22
New Addington 132
Norbury 2
Out Of Area 0
Purley 5
Sanderstead 5
Selhurst 57
Selsdon and Ballards 5
Shirley 17
South Norwood 8
Thornton Heath 8
Unknown 6
Upper Norwood 6
Waddon 29
West Thornton 0
Woodside 0

38



OUTREACH STATISTICS

Main Areas of Concern: 
Abuse (Physical) 0
Abuse (Sexual) 0
Alcohol 143
Anger Management 1
Benefits 52
Bereavement 0
Bullying 42
Cannabis 1
Careers / Edu / Training 93
Contraception 173
Criminal Activity 0
Cultural Issues 4
Debt 1
Depression 11
Disability 1
Discrimination 1
Domestic violence 0
Drugs (Specify) 136
Eating Disorders 4
Emotional Abuse 0
Employment 1
Family 9
Friends 0
Healthy Living 141
HIv/Aids 94
Homelessness 10
Housing 47
Housing Benefit 2
Housing Contracts 0
Housing Costs 2
Housing Debt 0
Immigration 0
Income Support 2
Information about Drop In 406
Isolation 0
JSA 26 0
Learning Difficulties 2
Legal 0
Leisure 1

Loneliness 0
Mental Health 3
Other 4
Panic Attacks 0
Parental Separation 0
Partner 1
Personal Safety 127
Physical Health 0
Pregnancy 7
Rape 0

Relationships 263
Religion / Beliefs 0
School 1
School Exclusion 0
Self Esteem 120
Self Harm 1
Self Image 2
Sexual Health 254
Sexual Orientation 0
Sexuality 78

Smoking 191
Stress 34
Substance Misuse 0
Suicide 1
Terminal Illness 0
Termination 0
Threatened Homelessness 0
Trauma 0
Trauma (Post Traumatic Stress) 0
Unemployment 0

39



On behalf of Croydon DAAT congratulations on your 30 years of service. During my time working for the DAAT unit (nearly 5 years) I’ve been really impressed with your organisation and the way you work with young people. You are so imaginative, committed and young people centred. I also love the fact that with the TALKBUS you can take the service to young people, allowing you to target some of Croydon’s most vulnerable people including those who may not make it into services otherwise.
Jacqueline Cave
 Young People’s Coordinator
    Croydon Drug and Alcohol Action Team



SHARp



SHARP

AFTER SUCCESSFULLY BEING AWARDED 
A COMPETITIvE GRANT FROM THE 
KING’S FUND IN EARLY 2007, SHARP 
OFFICIALLY BEGAN LIFE AT CROYDON 
DROP IN IN JULY 2007, APPOINTING 
A PROJECT COORDINATOR (DAMAL 
OPOKA) AND WENT ON TO RECRUIT 
PART-TIME TRAINER (RACHAEL DUBLIN) 
IN AUGUST 2007
The team got straight to work networking with organisations and 
individuals within the local voluntary and community sector, the PCT 
and the Council, creating strong links and working relationships 
with such groups.

At the same time, the SHARP duo commenced writing the modules 
to be taught during the eight week course. Synergy between the 
SHARP delivery and that of Croydon’s Public Health training 
was crucial and much time was spent working closely with the 
Teenage Pregnancy Unit to ensure the correct information would 
be disseminated to community leaders and filter down to workers, 
volunteers and ultimately Croydon’s young people.

The SHARP training is vERY dynamic! This is in part a reflection of 
the personality of the workers who deliver the training, but is also 
deliberate. In as much as the training consists of quality informal 
education expressed through group work, role plays and research 
tasks – it’s real strength lies in the safe and supported environment 
in which the course is delivered. This allows for respectful 
discussions and debates where individuals feel comfortable to 
converse and consider SRE with cultural relevance. Not forgetting 
the participants (Thank you: Aisha, Doris, Gloria, Howard, Jenny, 
Lucy, Melanie, Rose, Suriellah and Terry) who all brought their 
unique qualities and experiences to the course – we are sure that 
no two cohorts will be the same!

Although there have been staff changes (In November 2007 
the Coordinator post became vacant and Sonia Garnett was 
appointed in February 2008) this has not compromised the 
delivery of the project – in fact it the first course was fully booked 
and both Sonia and Rachael eagerly anticipate that this will not 
be a one-off occurrence.

The training modules covered by SHARP are:
• Sex and Relationship Education
• Sexually Transmitted Infections
• Contraception
• Self Esteem
• Delaying Sex
• Youth Work/Working with Young People
• Culture & values

The SHARP training can be delivered through a variety of means 
and whilst we have delivered through general marketing, the 
project also has a couple of programmes to deliver to whole 
agency teams. If you are a voluntary project working with young 
people from BME communities and would like to receive this free 
training please contact Sonia or Rachael at Drop In.

SHARP is due to conclude in July 2010, we are hoping that this 
initiative, as a research programme, will prove successful enough 
to secure continued funding. A thorough evaluation both internal 
and external will be undertaken and we shall keep you all informed 
of this over the next two years.

42



HoW CAN You HELp?

43

WITH PUBLICITY...

• TELL YOUNG PEOPLE ABOUT US

• PASS ON OUR LEAFLETS

• DISPLAY OUR POSTERS

•  INvITE US TO SPEAK, OR RUN A 
SESSION AT YOUR SCHOOL, CLUB, 
MEETING ETC

•  INvITE US TO PROvIDE A DISPLAY  
AT RELEvANT YOUTH EvENTS

•  MENTION US IN YOUR LOCAL 
NEWSLETTER OR MAGAzINE

• USE TALKBUS AT YOUR YOUTH EvENT

WITH MONEY...

•  MAKE A DONATION (NO GIFT IS 
TOO SMALL) AND WILL BE USED 
DIRECTLY FOR SERvICE DELIvERY

• BY COvENANT

• BY PAYROLL GIvING

•  FUNDRAISING  
(HAvE FUN HELPING US!)

WITH YOUR TIME...

•  BY APPLYING TO vOLUNTEER  
YOUR TIME AND SKILLS

WITH GIFTS...

•  OFFICE EqUIPMENT:  
WE CAN OFTEN USE YOUR 
UNWANTED GOODS THAT ARE  
IN REASONABLE CONDITION

•  TEA, COFFEE, SOFT DRINKS ETC. 
THAT ARE IN DATE AND CAN BE 
USED BY YOUNG PEOPLE



 Congratulat
ions on your 

30 years of s
ervice to you

ng 

 people of Cro
ydon. I know how much the suppo

rt you      

       offer i
s valued by y

oung people in
 the borough.

  Linda Wright

Head of servic
e youth and 

social inclusi
on

 Dept. for child
ren, young pe

ople and lear
ners, 

    Croydon C
ouncil



SUMMARISED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Income and Expenditure

Incoming Resources
From charitable activities: Grants
From voluntary activities: Grants and Donations
From activities for generating funds: Interest received
Other income: Sale of assets

Total Incoming resources

Resources Expended
Direct charitable expenditure
Governance of the Charity

Total Resources Expended

Net Incoming resources for the year
Net movements in funds
Balances brought forward at 1st April 2007
Balances carried forward at 31st March 2008

BALANCE SHEET at March 2008
Fixed Assets 
Debtors
Cash at Bank and in hand
Creditors

Represented by:
Restricted funds
Unrestricted funds

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2008
2008 (£)

353,568
22,423
2,154

 -

378,145

322,895
25,078

347,973

30,172
204,582
234,754

58,293
22,745

159,735
(6,019)

234,754

58,913
175,841

234,754

2007 (£)

302,086
10,633
1,008
4,913

318,640

254,333
22,011

276,344

42,296
162,286
204,582

68,519
18,017

125,827
(7,781)

204,582

56,706
147,876

204,582

The Management Committee reviews on an annual basis the allocation of unrestricted funds 
for designated projects. Priorities for development of the work in 2008/2009 include financial 
support for core activities related to operational management and outreach delivery. As with 
last year Drop In is likely to lose funding for two posts and one outreach TALKBUS session 
in April 09. The unrestricted reserves will be utilised to keep staff in post whilst additional 
funding is identified.

The financial information shown here, which the Auditors have confirmed is consistent with 
the financial statements on which they have given an unqualified opinion, may not contain 
sufficient information to allow for a full understanding of the financial affairs of Croydon Youth 
Information and Counselling service. For further information, the Trustees’ Financial Statement 
should be consulted. Copies of these can be obtained from the charity.

45



CELEBRATING

30 YEARS

Croydon Drop In
Support for

Young People

T: 020 8680 0404
www.croydondropin.org.uk

enquiries@croydondropin.org.uk

Company limited by guarantee number: 3092355   
Registered charity number: 1049307

Registered office: 132 Church Street, Croydon CR0 1RF

design // nchapman80@gmail.com


